



Chartered Accountants  
& Business Advisors

---

PKF LIMITED

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**30 SEPTEMBER 2020**



Chartered Accountants  
& Business Advisors

PKF LIMITED

## MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

### INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Management Responsibilities	1
Independent Auditors' Report	2 - 3
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 35



**MIC Institute of Technology Limited**

**Statement of Management Responsibilities**

Management is responsible for the following:

- preparing and fairly presenting the accompanying financial statements of MIC Institute of Technology Limited, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2020, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information;
- ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records;
- selecting appropriate accounting policies and applying them in a consistent manner;
- implementing, monitoring and evaluating the system of internal control that assures security of the company's assets, detection/prevention of fraud, and the achievement of company operational efficiencies;
- ensuring that the system of internal control operated effectively during the reporting period;
- producing reliable financial reporting that comply with laws and regulations; and
- using reasonable and prudent judgement in the determination of estimates.

In preparing these audited financial statements, management utilised the International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Trinidad and Tobago. Where International Financial Reporting Standards presented alternative accounting treatments, management chose those considered most appropriate in the circumstances.

Nothing has come to the attention of management to indicate that the company will not remain a going concern for the next twelve months from the reporting date; or up to the date, the accompanying financial statements have been authorised for issue, if later.

Management affirms that it has carried out its responsibilities as outlined above.

Director

Date: 10 November 2022

Director

Date: 10 November 2022



Chartered Accountants  
& Business Advisors

PKF LIMITED

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

### The Shareholders MIC Institute of Technology Limited

#### *Qualified Opinion*

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of MIC Institute of Technology Limited, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2020, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

In our opinion, except for the effects on the financial statements of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of MIC Institute of Technology Limited as of 30 September 2020 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

#### *Basis for Qualified Opinion*

The Company did not maintain proper records in relation to its transactions with the National Skills Development Programme (NSDP) and the Helping You Prepare for Employment (HYPE) programmes as at 30 September 2020. We were therefore unable to satisfy ourselves as to the accuracy and completeness of the related figures included in the Due to Related Parties balance for these programmes.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of MIC Institute of Technology Limited in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants ("IESBA Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern*

We draw attention to Note 2(b) in the financial statements which discloses that as at 30 September 2020, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by **\$126,205,705**. In the absence of continued support from the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, these conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion was not qualified in respect of this matter.

#### *Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

PKF Limited (Trinidad) is a member of the PKF International Limited family of legally independent firms and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions of any individual member or correspondent firm or firms.

Telephone: (868) 235-5063  
Address: 111 Eleventh Street, Barataria, Trinidad, West Indies  
Mailing Address: PO Box 10205, Eastern Main Road, San Juan

Directors: Renée-Lisa Philip Mark K. Superville Darcel Corbin Jenine Felician-Romain

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONT'D)

### *Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Financial Statements (cont'd)*

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern; disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error; design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit, in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



10 November 2022


Barataria

## MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		<u>ASSETS</u>	
		30 September	
	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
<b>Current Assets:</b>			
Cash in hand and at bank	5	10,095,506	7,519,481
Cash at bank - restricted	6	3,962,945	12,592,694
Short-term investments	7	4,822,582	4,448,240
Short-term investments – restricted	8	381,591	376,289
Accounts receivables and prepayments	9	3,160,480	3,656,560
Inventories	10	<u>2,665,397</u>	<u>2,395,798</u>
Total Current Assets		<u>25,088,501</u>	<u>30,989,062</u>
<b>Non-Current Assets:</b>			
Deferred taxation asset	11	16,418,384	16,460,212
Intangible asset	12	868,583	-
Property, plant and equipment	13	<u>32,890,343</u>	<u>36,325,492</u>
Total Non-Current Assets		<u>50,177,310</u>	<u>52,785,704</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u><b>75,265,811</b></u>	<u><b>83,774,766</b></u>
<b><u>LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u></b>			
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>			
Accounts payable and accruals	14	10,257,722	9,020,432
Deferred income	15	10,043,056	13,099,800
Due to related parties (net)	16	130,840,635	121,370,342
Taxation payable		<u>152,793</u>	<u>148,107</u>
Total Current Liabilities		<u>151,294,206</u>	<u>143,638,681</u>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities:</b>			
Capital grants	17	<u>392,183</u>	<u>405,823</u>
Total Non-Current Liabilities		<u>392,183</u>	<u>405,823</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>151,686,389</u>	<u>144,044,504</u>
<b>Shareholders' Equity:</b>			
Stated capital	18	2,072,200	2,072,200
Revaluation reserve		4,265,842	4,265,842
Accumulated deficit		<u>(82,758,620)</u>	<u>(66,607,780)</u>
Total Deficit in Shareholders' Equity		<u>(76,420,578)</u>	<u>(60,269,738)</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Deficit in Shareholders' Equity</b>		<u><b>75,265,811</b></u>	<u><b>83,774,766</b></u>

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 10 November 2022 and signed on their behalf by:

  
Director

  
Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

		<b>For the year ended 30 September</b>	
	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
<b>Revenue:</b>			
Operating revenue		11,324,523	14,496,142
Management fees		21,959,371	21,948,796
Subventions		2,976,315	1,816,100
Amortisation of capital grant		13,640	13,640
Tender deposits		-	27,000
Rental income		<u>65,750</u>	<u>316,300</u>
		<u>36,339,599</u>	<u>38,617,978</u>
<b>Operating Expenses:</b>			
Production costs	22	10,138,853	14,950,996
Depreciation		2,318,377	2,228,072
Amortisation		289,527	-
Operating costs	23	<u>39,291,051</u>	<u>42,956,941</u>
		<u>52,037,808</u>	<u>60,136,009</u>
Operating loss		<u>(15,698,209)</u>	<u>(21,518,031)</u>
<b>Other Income:</b>			
Interest income		28,798	214,491
Loss on foreign exchange		<u>(128,697)</u>	<u>(32,496)</u>
		<u>(99,899)</u>	<u>181,995</u>
Net loss before taxation		(15,798,108)	(21,336,036)
Taxation	24	<u>(352,732)</u>	<u>(627,707)</u>
<b>Net loss for the year</b>		<u><b>(16,150,840)</b></u>	<u><b>(21,963,743)</b></u>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)



**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

	<b>Stated Capital (\$)</b>	<b>Revaluation Reserve (\$)</b>	<b>Accumulated Deficit (\$)</b>	<b>Total (\$)</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 October 2018</b>	2,072,200	4,265,842	(44,644,037)	(38,305,995)
Total Comprehensive Loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21,963,743)</u>	<u>(21,963,743)</u>
<b>Balance as at 30 September 2019</b>	2,072,200	4,265,842	(66,607,780)	(60,269,738)
Total Comprehensive Loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16,150,840)</u>	<u>(16,150,840)</u>
<b>Balance as at 30 September 2020</b>	<u><b>2,072,200</b></u>	<u><b>4,265,842</b></u>	<u><b>(82,758,620)</b></u>	<u><b>(76,420,578)</b></u>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)



## MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	For the year ended 30 September	
	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
<b>Operating Activities:</b>		
Net loss before taxation	(15,798,108)	(21,336,036)
Adjustments:		
Depreciation	2,318,377	2,228,072
Amortisation of intangible asset	289,527	-
Amortisation of capital grant	(13,640)	(13,640)
Subvention utilised	(2,976,315)	(1,816,100)
Impairment provision - Accounts receivable	356,675	1,248,369
Impairment provision - Work-in-progress	<u>845,707</u>	<u>-</u>
	(14,977,777)	(19,689,335)
Net change in accounts receivable and prepayments	139,405	3,313,565
Net change in inventories	(269,599)	1,384,322
Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,237,290	116,638
Net change in amount due to related parties	<u>9,470,293</u>	<u>1,750,616</u>
	(4,400,388)	(13,124,194)
Taxation paid	<u>(306,218)</u>	<u>(326,325)</u>
Cash used in Operating Activities	<u>(4,706,606)</u>	<u>(13,450,519)</u>
<b>Investing Activities:</b>		
Net additions to property, plant and equipment	<u>(887,045)</u>	<u>(1,791,134)</u>
Cash used in Investing Activities	<u>(887,045)</u>	<u>(1,791,134)</u>
<b>Financing Activities:</b>		
Subventions received	<u>(80,429)</u>	<u>248,456</u>
Cash (used in)/provided by Financing Activities	<u>(80,429)</u>	<u>248,456</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(5,674,080)	(14,993,197)
Cash and cash equivalents:		
- at beginning of year	<u>24,936,704</u>	<u>39,929,901</u>
- at end of year	<u><u>19,262,624</u></u>	<u><u>24,936,704</u></u>
<b>Represented by:</b>		
Cash in hand and at bank	10,095,506	7,519,481
Cash at bank - restricted	3,962,945	12,592,694
Short-term investment	4,822,582	4,448,240
Short-term investment - restricted	<u>381,591</u>	<u>376,289</u>
	<u><u>19,262,624</u></u>	<u><u>24,936,704</u></u>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**1. Incorporation and Principal Business Activities:**

Metal Industries Company Limited (the Company) was incorporated in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago on 11 December 1974. The Company's registered office is situated at Century Drive, Trincity. Its principal activities are the training of personnel in the manufacturing of tools, dyes, moulds and precision parts and the provision of product design, manufacturing and industrial engineering services.

On the 30 September 2013, the Board of Directors passed a special resolution to change the name of the Company to MIC Institute of Technology Limited. The name change was made effective 14 October 2013.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies:**

**(a) Basis of financial statements preparation -**

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and its interpretations issued and adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board. These financial statements are stated on the historical cost basis, except for the measurement at fair value of available-for-sale investments and certain other financial instruments. No account has been taken for the effects of inflation. The financial statements are stated in Trinidad and Tobago dollars which is the Company's functional currency.

**(b) Going Concern -**

These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis despite the excess of current liabilities over current assets of **\$129,205,705** as at 30 September 2020. The Company is dependent on the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago (GORTT) to fund its operating and capital expenditures since inadequate resources are generated from its operating activities. Management is of the opinion that given the strategic importance of the Company to the country's development, that the GORTT will continue to provide subventions to the Company on an annual basis into the foreseeable future. The main source of funding from the GORTT is through Management Fees for the three programmes the Company operates and administers on behalf of the GORTT.

At the date of the approval of these financial statements, the GORTT has continued to grant financial support to the Company, which is consistent with management's opinion as described above.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(c) Use of estimates -**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also required the use of assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenditure during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements are described in the following notes:

Notes 2(d) and 9	-	Property, plant and equipment
Notes 2(e) and 10	-	Inventories
Notes 2(e) and 8	-	Accounts receivable and prepayments
Note 16	-	Capital grants

**(d) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations -**

The Company has not applied the following standards, revised standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective as they either do not apply to the activities of the Company or have no material impact on its financial statements:

IFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards - Amendments regarding subsidiary as first-time adopter (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).
IFRS 3	Business Combinations - Amendments regarding the definition of a business (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).
IFRS 3	Business Combinations - Amendments regarding the reference to the conceptual framework (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022)
IFRS 4	Insurance Contracts - Amendments regarding the interest rate benchmark reform (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021).

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(d) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations (cont'd) -**

IFRS 4	Insurance Contracts - Amendments regarding IFRS 17 and the extension of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023).
IFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Amendments regarding additional disclosures arising from interest rate benchmark reform (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021).
IFRS 9	Financial Instruments - Amendments regarding fees in the 'ten percent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).
IFRS 16	Leases - Amendments regarding Covid-19 related rent concessions (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020).
IFRS 16	Leases - Amendments regarding the interest rate benchmark reform (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021).
IFRS 16	Leases - Amendments regarding the accounting treatment of lease incentives (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).
IFRS 17	Insurance Contracts (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023).
IAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements - Amendments regarding the definition of material (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).
IAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements - Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities as current and non-current (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023).
IAS 7	Statement of Cash Flows - Amendments regarding the definition of material (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).
IAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment - Amendments regarding proceeds before intended use (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(d) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations (cont'd) -**

IAS 37	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets - Amendments regarding onerous contracts and cost of fulfilling a contract (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).
IAS 41	Agriculture - Amendments regarding taxation in fair value measurements (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).

**(e) Property, plant and equipment -**

Property, plant and equipment (PPE) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, with the exception of real estate which is recognised using the revaluation model and certain granted assets which are stated at values provided by the United Nations Industrial Development Organisation (UNIDO). The fair values used in the revaluation model would be based on independent professional open market valuations to be conducted at least once every three to five years. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the property and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount.

Increases in carrying amounts arising from revaluations are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Changes in Equity under the category of Revaluation Reserve. Decreases in carrying amounts arising from revaluations are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income to the extent of any credit balance existing in revaluation surplus in respect of that asset. All other decreases are recognised in profit or loss.

Revaluation surpluses are transferred directly to retained earnings/accumulated deficit upon derecognition of the respective assets.

The Company recognises in the carrying amount of an item of PPE, the cost of replacing part of such an item when that cost is incurred, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as an expense as incurred.

When parts of an item of fixed assets have different useful lives, those compartments are accounted for as separate items of PPE.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(e) Property, plant and equipment (cont'd) -**

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each item of PPE at the following rates:

Leasehold land and building	over the term of the lease
Buildings and improvements	1.75%
Computer equipment	25%
Machinery and equipment	25%
Office furniture and equipment	10%
Furniture and fittings	10%
Motor vehicles	25%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each Statement of Financial Position date and adjusted as appropriate. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within the "Gain/Loss on Disposal" account in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

**(f) Intangible Assets**

Intangible Assets (IA) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The only Intangible Assets owned by the Company are software.

Costs associated with maintaining software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Company are recognised as intangible assets where the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the software and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software;
- it can be demonstrated how the software will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software during its development can be reliably measured.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(f) Intangible Assets (cont'd) -**

Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the software include employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. Capitalised development costs are recorded as intangible assets and amortised from the point at which the asset is ready for use.

The Company amortises intangible assets with a limited useful life, using the straight-line method over four (4) years.

**(g) Financial instruments -**

Financial instruments are contracts that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value on the basis of:

- (i) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets; and
- (ii) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

The Company reassess its business models each reporting period to determine whether they have changed. No such changes have been identified for the current year.

Principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. Interest is consideration for the time value of money and for credit and other risks associated with the principal outstanding. Interest also has a profit margin element.

**Initial measurement**

All financial instruments are initially measured at the fair value of consideration given or received.

The Company measures fair values in accordance with IFRS 13, which defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.



**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

2. **Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

(g) **Financial instruments (cont'd) -**

**Subsequent measurement**

Those financial assets which are held within a business model with the sole objective of collecting contractual cash flows which comprise principal and interest only, are subsequently measured at amortised cost as the business model is to collect contractual cash flows and the debt meets the SPPI criterion. Gains/losses arising on remeasurement of such financial assets are recognised in profit or loss as movements in Expected Credit Loss (ECL). When a financial asset measured at amortised cost is derecognised, the gain/loss is reflected in profit or loss.

ECL is the product of the probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD), discounted at the original EIR. The assessment of credit risk and the estimation of ECL are required to be unbiased, probability-weighted and should incorporate all available information relevant to the assessment, including information about past events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of economic conditions at the reporting date. The forward-looking aspect of IFRS 9 requires considerable judgement as to how changes in economic factors might affect ECLs.

Those financial assets which are held within a business model with the objectives of (i) collecting contractual cash flows which comprise principal and interest only, as well as (ii) selling the financial assets, are subsequently measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI). Gains/losses arising on remeasurement of such financial assets are recognised in OCI as *'Items that may be reclassified subsequently to P&L'* and are called *'Net FV gain/(loss) on financial assets classified as at FVOCI'*.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL). When a financial asset measured at FVTOCI is derecognised, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

**Reclassification**

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes, the financial assets affected are reclassified accordingly from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(g) Financial instruments (cont'd) -**

**Impairment**

In accordance with the accounting policy for impairment – financial assets, the Company recognises an allowance for ECLs for customer and other receivables. IFRS 9 requires an impairment provision to be recognised on origination of a customer advance, based on its ECL. The Company has taken the simplification available under IFRS 9 paragraph 5.5.15 which allows the loss amount in relation to a trade receivable to be measured at initial recognition and throughout its life at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. This simplification is permitted where there is either no significant financing component or where there is a significant financing component, but the directors make an accounting policy choice to adopt the simplification. Adoption of this approach means that Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) and Date of Initial Recognition (DOIR) concepts are not applicable to the Company's ECL calculations. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. Impairment charges in respect of trade receivables are recognised a separate line item called 'Impairment'.

Delinquency is taken as being in arrears and credit impaired is taken as being the receivable has defaulted, which is considered to be the point at which the debt is passed to the Credit Department. Delinquency and default are relevant for the estimation of ECL, which segments the book by customer indebtedness, banded into very low risk, low risk, medium risk and high risk, by arrears stage.

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as when a customer fails to engage in a repayment plan with the Group. If recoveries are subsequently made after receivables have been written off, they are recognised in profit or loss.

**Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first-in first-out basis for raw materials and on estimated standard cost for finished goods and work-in-progress. Cost includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

2. **Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

(g) **Financial instruments (cont'd) -**

**Financial liabilities**

When financial liabilities are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value of the consideration given plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the liability. Financial liabilities are re-measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished that is when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished and the consideration paid is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(h) **Revenue recognition -**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when the significant risk and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs or the possible return of goods.

Sales are recognised net of Value Added Tax and discounts.

(i) **Foreign currency -**

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the Statement of Financial Position date. All revenue and expenditure transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the average rate and the resulting profits and losses on exchange from these trading activities are recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(j) **Government grants -**

Government grants related to fixed assets are deferred in the Statement of Financial Position and amortised over the estimated useful lives of the assets to which it relates.

Government grants related to income is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period received.

Government grants designated for specific projects is deferred in the Statement of Financial Position and matched with the related project expenditure in the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the life of the project.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

**(k) Provisions -**

A provision is recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments at the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

**(l) Taxation -**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case, it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or subsequently enacted at the Statement of Financial Position date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the Statement of Financial Position method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or subsequently enacted at the Statement of Financial Position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each Statement of Financial Position date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. Deferred taxation is calculated at a rate of 30%.

**(m) NSDP, HYPE and MuST -**

The Company administers and operates the National Skills Development Programme (NSDP), the Helping You Prepare for Employment (HYPE) Programme and the Multi-sector Skills Training (MuST) Programme on behalf of the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago (GORTT).

The amounts advanced by the GORTT are accounted for as a deferral and recorded under Due to Related Parties in the Statement of Financial Position. When the money is spent on the programme, it becomes earned and an equivalent amount is transferred to the programme's income and expenditure account.

The effect of this is that the balance on the account shown on the Statement of Financial Position as Due to Related Parties represents the unexpended programme funds which are subsequently spent on the programmes.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

2. **Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd):**

(n) **Revaluation Reserve -**

A physical verification exercise of all PPE owed by the Company was conducted in February 2011 by a firm of independent accountants and a comprehensive Fixed Assets Register was prepared as at 18 February 2011. In addition to the physical check on the PPE, the firm was also required to verify the value of the assets included in the Fixed Asset Register. The consultants provided fair value estimates for selected material plant and equipment and all other PPE were valued at cost or \$1, where the cost value could not have been determined. A Revaluation Reserve was therefore created to account for net fair value adjustment which totalled **\$4,265,842**.

On 17 July 2017, Linden Scott conducted a valuation on the property at the Company's Head Office in Trincity which resulted in a decrease in the property value of **\$2,225,571**. The decrease was recognised directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in accordance with the requirements of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment.

3. **Financial Risk Management:**

**Financial risk factors**

The Company's activities are primarily related to the use of financial instruments.

The following table summarizes the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities:

	<b>2020</b>	
	<b><u>Carrying</u></b>	<b><u>Fair</u></b>
	<b><u>Value</u></b>	<b><u>Value</u></b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
Cash in hand and at bank	10,095,506	10,095,506
Cash at bank - restricted	3,962,645	3,962,645
Short-term investment	4,822,582	4,822,582
Short-term investment - restricted	381,591	381,591
Accounts receivable and prepayments	3,160,480	3,160,480
Inventories	2,665,397	2,665,397
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accruals	10,257,722	10,257,722
Deferred Income	10,043,056	10,043,056
Due to related parties	130,840,635	130,840,635
Capital Grants	392,183	392,183

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**3. Financial Risk Management (Cont'd):**

**Financial risk factors (cont'd) -**

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, operational risk, compliance risk and reputation risk arising from the financial instruments that it holds. The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are discussed below:

	<b>2019</b>	
	<b><u>Carrying</u></b>	<b><u>Fair</u></b>
	<b><u>Value</u></b>	<b><u>Value</u></b>
	<b>(\$)</b>	<b>(\$)</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
Cash in hand and at bank	7,519,481	7,519,481
Cash at bank - restricted	12,592,694	12,592,694
Short-term investment	4,448,240	4,448,240
Short-term investment - restricted	376,289	376,289
Accounts receivable and prepayments	3,656,560	3,656,560
Inventories	2,395,798	2,395,798
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accruals	9,020,432	9,020,432
Deferred Income	13,099,800	13,099,800
Due to related parties	121,370,342	121,370,342
Capital Grants	405,823	405,823

**(a) Interest rate risk -**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rates on interest bearing financial assets.

**(b) Credit risk -**

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the Statement of Financial Position date. The Company relies heavily on its Accounting Policies and Procedures which sets out in detail the current policies governing the granting of credit function and provides a comprehensive framework for prudent risk management of the credit function.

The Company's debtors' portfolio is managed and consistently monitored by the Company's management. The Company has identified in its strategic objectives the need for the effective management of its trade receivables and has moved to establish better communication with its major customers.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**3. Financial Risk Management (Cont'd):**

**(b) Credit risk (cont'd) -**

Cash balances are held with high credit quality financial institutions and the Company also actively monitors global economic developments and government policies that may affect the growth rate of the local economy.

**(c) Liquidity risk -**

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity dates of assets and liabilities do not match. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Company has procedures with the object of minimising such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and other highly liquid current assets and by having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

The Company is able to make daily calls on its available cash resources to settle financial and other liabilities.

**(d) Currency risk -**

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's measurement currency. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures primarily with respect to the United States Dollar. The Company's management monitors the exchange rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

**(e) Operational risk -**

Operational risk is the risk derived from deficiencies relating to the Company's information technology and control systems, as well as the risk of human error and natural disasters. The Company's systems are evaluated, maintained and upgraded continuously. Supervisory controls are installed to minimise human error. Additionally, staff is often rotated and trained on an on-going basis.

**(f) Compliance risk -**

Compliance risk is the risk of financial loss, including fines and other penalties, which arise from non-compliance with laws and regulations of the state. The risk is limited to a significant extent due to the supervision applied by the Company's line ministry, the Ministry of Science Technology and Tertiary Education, as well as by the monitoring controls applied by the Company.



**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**3. Financial Risk Management (Cont'd):**

**(g) Reputation risk -**

The risk of loss of reputation arising from the negative publicity relating to the Company's operations (whether true or false) may result in a reduction of its clientele, reduction in revenue and legal cases against the Company. The Company engages in public social endeavours to engender trust and minimize this risk.

**4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments:**

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. See Note 2 (c).

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. However, actual results could differ from those estimates as the resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Changes in accounting estimates are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period in which the estimate is changed, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods if the change affects both current and future periods.

The critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements, are as follows:

- i) Which depreciation method for plant and equipment is used.
- ii) Business model assessment.
- iii) Significant increase of credit risk:

The Company computes twelve-month ECL for Stage 1 assets and lifetime ECL for Stage 2 or Stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. Assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk required judgement takes into account reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

- iv) Establishing groups of assets with similar credit risk characteristics:

When ECL is measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics. The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. Judgement is required in determining whether and when to move assets between portfolios.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (Cont'd):**

v) Valuation models and assumptions used:

The Company computes twelve-month ECL for Stage 1 assets and lifetime ECL for Stage 2 or Stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. Assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk required judgement takes into account reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

vi) Establishing groups of assets with similar credit risk characteristics:

When ECL is measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics. The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. Judgement is required in determining whether and when to move assets between portfolios.

vii) Valuation models and assumptions used:

The Company uses various valuation models and assumptions in measuring the fair value of financial assets, as well as in estimating ECL. Judgement is applied in identifying the most appropriate valuation model for each type of asset, as well as in determining the assumptions to be used for each model valuation models and assumptions in measuring the fair value of financial assets, as well as in estimating ECL. Judgement is applied in identifying the most appropriate valuation model for each type of asset, as well as in determining the assumptions to be used for each model.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the Statement of Financial Position date (requiring management's most difficult, subjective or complex judgements) that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows:

i) Impairment of assets

Management assesses at each Statement of Financial Position date whether assets are impaired. An asset is impaired when the carrying value is greater than its recoverable amount and there is objective evidence of impairment. Recoverable amount is the present value of the future cash flows. Provisions are made for the excess of the carrying value over its recoverable amount.

ii) Plant, property & equipment and intangible assets

Management exercises judgement in determining whether future economic benefits can be derived from expenditures to be capitalised and in estimating the useful lives and residual values of these assets.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**5. Cash in Hand and at Bank:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Petty cash	33,200	18,200
Scotiabank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited	<u>10,062,306</u>	<u>7,501,281</u>
	<b><u>10,095,506</u></b>	<b><u>7,519,481</u></b>

**6. Cash at Bank - Restricted:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
First Citizens Bank Limited - MuST	1,352,493	4,271,287
Scotiabank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited - NSDP	2,081,417	7,946,047
Scotiabank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited - HYPE	<u>529,035</u>	<u>375,360</u>
	<b><u>3,962,945</u></b>	<b><u>12,592,694</u></b>

These balances represent funds held in the name of the Multi-Sector Skills Training Programme (MuST), National Skills Development Programme (NSDP) and Helping You Prepare for Employment (HYPE) Programme.

**7. Short-Term Investments:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Scotiabank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited	4,235,525	3,864,186
Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation	<u>587,057</u>	<u>584,054</u>
	<b><u>4,822,582</u></b>	<b><u>4,448,240</u></b>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**8. Short-Term Investments - Restricted:**

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
First Citizens Bank Limited - NSDP and HYPE	<u>381,591</u>	<u>376,289</u>

These balances represent term deposits held in the name of the National Skills Development Programme (NSDP) and Helping You Prepare for Employment (HYPE) Programme.

**9. Accounts Receivable and Prepayments:**

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
Trade accounts receivables	3,521,376	3,395,802
Interest receivable	3,086	20,641
Value Added Tax recoverable (net)	2,291,360	2,218,855
Staff advances	5,873	(480)
Prepayments	289,849	139,118
Technical courses	<u>807,571</u>	<u>1,284,584</u>
	6,919,115	7,058,520
Less: Provision for impairment	<u>(3,758,635)</u>	<u>(3,401,960)</u>
	<u><b>3,160,480</b></u>	<u><b>3,656,560</b></u>

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
<u>Provision for impairment</u>		
Balance, beginning of the year	3,401,960	2,161,012
Charge for the year	356,675	1,248,369
Write offs	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,421)</u>
Balance, end of the year	<u>3,758,635</u>	<u>3,401,960</u>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**10. Inventories:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Goods in Transit	27,091	14,666
Raw materials	1,828,559	982,178
Work in progress	44	44
Finished goods	<u>809,703</u>	<u>1,398,910</u>
	<b><u>2,665,397</u></b>	<b><u>2,395,798</u></b>

**11. Deferred Taxation:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Balance as at beginning of the year	16,460,212	16,761,594
Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income	<u>(41,828)</u>	<u>(301,382)</u>
Balance as at end of the year	<b><u>16,418,384</u></b>	<b><u>16,460,212</u></b>

Deferred taxation is attributable to:

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Excess of net book value over written down value	(5,146,425)	(5,104,597)
Taxable losses	<u>21,564,809</u>	<u>21,564,809</u>
	<b><u>16,418,384</u></b>	<b><u>16,460,212</u></b>

The Company has not recognised **\$41,992,272** (2019: \$22,260,457) of their estimated total taxable losses of **\$113,874,968** (2019: \$94,143,153) as at 30 September 2020.

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**12. Intangible Assets:**

<b>Software</b>	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>
At beginning of the year	-	-
Additions	-	-
Transfer from Capital Work in Progress (PPE)	<u>1,158,110</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,158,110	-
Amortisation for the year	<u>(289,527)</u>	<u>-</u>
At end of the year	<u><b>868,583</b></u>	<u><b>-</b></u>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**13. Property, Plant and Equipment:**

<b>Cost/Valuation</b>	<b>Capital Work in Progress (\$'000)</b>	<b>Building (\$'000)</b>	<b>Building Improvements (\$'000)</b>	<b>Computer and Accessories (\$'000)</b>	<b>Fixtures and Furniture (\$'000)</b>	<b>Motor Vehicles (\$'000)</b>	<b>Machinery Tools and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Office Furniture and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Machinery and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Total (\$'000)</b>
At 1 October 2019	2,017,818	30,000,000	94,852	10,295,186	3,982,686	1,697,892	14,546,857	4,433,119	8,152,665	75,221,075
Additions	266,459	-	-	344,939	165,472	-	77,516	32,659	-	887,045
Transfers	(1,172,110)	-	14,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,158,110)
Impairment	(845,707)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(845,707)
At 30 September 2020	<u>266,460</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>108,852</u>	<u>10,640,125</u>	<u>4,148,158</u>	<u>1,697,892</u>	<u>14,624,373</u>	<u>4,465,778</u>	<u>8,152,665</u>	<u>74,104,303</u>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>										
At 1 October 2019	-	834,169	1,837	9,665,574	3,513,008	1,596,954	12,073,215	3,058,161	8,152,665	38,895,583
Charge for the year	-	<u>385,000</u>	<u>3,305</u>	<u>296,831</u>	<u>113,289</u>	<u>63,750</u>	<u>1,127,179</u>	<u>329,023</u>	-	<u>2,318,377</u>
At 30 September 2020	-	<u>1,219,169</u>	<u>5,142</u>	<u>9,962,405</u>	<u>3,626,297</u>	<u>1,660,704</u>	<u>13,200,394</u>	<u>3,387,184</u>	<u>8,152,665</u>	<u>41,213,960</u>
<b>Net Book Value</b>										
At 30 September 2020	<u>266,460</u>	<u>28,780,831</u>	<u>103,710</u>	<u>677,720</u>	<u>521,861</u>	<u>37,188</u>	<u>1,423,979</u>	<u>1,078,594</u>	-	<u>32,890,343</u>
At 30 September 2019	<u>2,017,818</u>	<u>29,163,994</u>	<u>93,015</u>	<u>629,612</u>	<u>469,678</u>	<u>100,938</u>	<u>2,473,642</u>	<u>1,374,958</u>	-	<u>36,325,492</u>



**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**13. Property, Plant and Equipment (Cont'd):**

<b>Cost/Valuation</b>	<b>Capital Work in Progress (\$'000)</b>	<b>Building (\$'000)</b>	<b>Building Improvements (\$'000)</b>	<b>Computer and Accessories (\$'000)</b>	<b>Fixtures and Furniture (\$'000)</b>	<b>Motor Vehicles (\$'000)</b>	<b>Machinery Tools and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Office Furniture and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Machinery and Equipment (\$'000)</b>	<b>Total (\$'000)</b>
At 1 October 2018	2,445,894	30,000,000	93,139	9,914,537	3,877,903	1,697,892	12,937,942	4,309,969	8,152,665	73,429,941
Additions	14,000	-	1,713	380,649	104,783	-	1,166,839	123,150	-	1,791,134
Transfers	(442,076)	-	-	-	-	-	442,076	-	-	-
At 30 September 2019	<u>2,017,818</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>94,852</u>	<u>10,295,186</u>	<u>3,982,686</u>	<u>1,697,892</u>	<u>14,546,857</u>	<u>4,433,119</u>	<u>8,152,665</u>	<u>75,221,075</u>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>										
At 1 October 2018	-	449,294	-	9,383,331	3,380,188	1,533,204	11,046,344	2,722,485	8,152,665	36,667,511
Charge for the year	-	384,875	1,837	282,243	132,820	63,750	1,026,871	335,676	-	2,228,072
At 30 September 2019	-	<u>834,169</u>	<u>1,837</u>	<u>9,665,574</u>	<u>3,513,008</u>	<u>1,596,954</u>	<u>12,073,215</u>	<u>3,058,161</u>	<u>8,152,665</u>	<u>38,895,583</u>
<b>Net Book Value</b>										
At 30 September 2019	<u>2,017,818</u>	<u>29,165,831</u>	<u>93,015</u>	<u>629,612</u>	<u>469,678</u>	<u>100,938</u>	<u>2,473,642</u>	<u>1,374,958</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,325,492</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>2,445,894</u>	<u>29,550,706</u>	<u>93,139</u>	<u>531,206</u>	<u>497,715</u>	<u>164,688</u>	<u>1,891,598</u>	<u>1,587,484</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,762,430</u>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**14. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Trade accounts payables	1,515,290	726,904
Accruals	2,293,375	2,492,185
Accrued vacation leave	5,081,992	4,178,620
Suspense accounts	50,076	280,826
Statutory deductions and salaries payable	1,318,678	1,343,586
Other payables	<u>(1,689)</u>	<u>(1,689)</u>
	<b><u>10,257,722</u></b>	<b><u>9,020,432</u></b>

**15. Deferred Income:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
<b><u>Recurrent EDF and Other -</u></b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,472,282	3,079,250
Subventions utilised	<u>(1,029,713)</u>	<u>(606,968)</u>
<b><i>End of the year balance - Recurrent EDF and Other</i></b>	<b><u>1,442,569</u></b>	<b><u>2,472,282</u></b>
<b><u>Public Sector Investment Programme (PSIP) -</u></b>		
PSIP subventions received (cumulative)	14,720,620	14,720,620
PSIP subventions used fixed assets (cumulative)	<u>(8,646,129)</u>	<u>(8,646,129)</u>
PSIP subventions unutilised (cumulative)	<u>6,074,491</u>	<u>6,074,491</u>
Deferred Income - PSIP subvention used for fixed assets at beginning of year	3,486,889	3,451,086
Subventions received and utilised for fixed assets	-	909,071
PSIP subvention allocated to Statement of Comprehensive Income based on related depreciation expense	<u>(960,893)</u>	<u>(873,268)</u>
Deferred Income - PSIP subvention used for fixed assets at end of year	<u>2,525,996</u>	<u>3,486,889</u>
<b><i>End of the year balance - PSIP</i></b>	<b><u>8,600,487</u></b>	<b><u>9,561,380</u></b>
<b><u>Other -</u></b>		
Advance payments received	<u>-</u>	<u>1,066,138</u>
<b>Deferred Income at end of year</b>	<b><u>10,043,056</u></b>	<b><u>13,099,800</u></b>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**15. Deferred Income (Cont'd):**

Deferred income relates to the portion of government subventions received from the Ministry of Education – Tertiary Education Division, for which the related expenditure has not yet been incurred. The portion of subventions utilised during the year is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. During the year, the Company received \$ **NIL** (2019: \$NIL) for PSIP expenditure and \$ **985,710** (2019: \$335,863) for recurrent expenditure (salaries and wages). MIC Institute of Technology Limited also received \$ **NIL** (2019: \$NIL) for the training of tool makers and local instructors in the Master Craftsman Photovoltaic Solar Energy Programme under the European Development Fund (EDF).

Additionally, a portion of the deferred income relates to the portion of income not yet recognised from monies received from contracted projects other than the GORTT.

**16. Due to Related Parties (net):**

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	(\$)	(\$)
MuST	(19,944,679)	(22,699,682)
NSDP	134,291,456	132,816,286
HYPE	16,513,203	11,273,083
Workforce Assessment Centre	<u>(19,345)</u>	<u>(19,345)</u>
	<u><b>130,840,635</b></u>	<u><b>121,370,342</b></u>

Amounts Due to Related Parties represent the balances due to/(from) the GORTT on behalf of the National Skills Development Programme (NSDP), Helping You Prepare for Employment (HYPE) Programme, Multi-sector Skills Training (MuST) Programme and the Workforce Assessment Centre.

**17. Capital Grants:**

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	(\$)	(\$)
Balance as at beginning of the year	405,823	419,463
Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income	<u>(13,640)</u>	<u>(13,640)</u>
Balance as at end of the year	<u><b>392,183</b></u>	<u><b>405,823</b></u>

Capital grants comprise either cash grants for capital projects or the capitalised value of machinery, equipment and supplies provided by the United Nations Industrial Development Organisation (UNIDO) and the Trinidad Industrial Development Corporation and the Canadian Industrial Development Agency (Government Agencies).

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**17. Capital Grants (Cont'd):**

Details of capital grants are as follows:

(i) *UNIDO*

Whereas the title of UNIDCO – provided Phase I machinery and equipment has been transferred to the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and Phase II machinery and equipment remains the property of UNIDO, it is understood that this machinery and equipment will remain in the possession of the Company so long as it continues to be used solely for the purpose and in the manner and place for which it was provided. The value of this machinery and equipment has, therefore, been capitalised on the commercial substance of the situation.

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Equipment provided for training purposes:		
Phase I	525,917	525,917
Phase II	1,410,636	1,410,636
Phase III	1,260,574	1,260,574
Phase IV	1,152,783	1,152,783
Phase V	1,855,912	1,855,912
Supplies	<u>106,399</u>	<u>106,399</u>
	6,312,221	6,312,221
Less: accumulated transfers to revenue	<u>(6,210,301)</u>	<u>(6,210,301)</u>
	<u>101,920</u>	<u>101,920</u>

(ii) *Government agencies:*

Equipment provided	1,030,117	1,030,117
Cash grant for factory expansion	682,000	682,000
Cash grant for equipment purchases	121,704	121,704
Supplies	<u>2,028</u>	<u>2,028</u>
	1,835,849	1,835,849
Less: accumulated transfers to revenue	<u>(1,545,586)</u>	<u>(1,531,946)</u>
	<u>290,263</u>	<u>303,903</u>
	<b><u>392,183</u></b>	<b><u>405,823</u></b>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**18. Stated Capital:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>
Authorised:		
80,000 ordinary shares		
20,000 6% cumulative preference shares		
Issued and fully paid:		
Ordinary – 20,097 shares	2,009,700	2,009,700
Preference – 625 shares	<u>62,500</u>	<u>62,500</u>
	<b><u>2,072,200</u></b>	<b><u>2,072,200</u></b>

No dividends have been paid to the holders of the 6% cumulative preference shares since the date of issue in January 1975. Should dividends be declared, the amounts payable on these preference shares would be \$176,822 (2019: \$166,813).

**19. Related Party Transactions:**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial decisions.

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.

A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These transactions were carried out on commercial terms at market rates.

Balances and transactions with related parties and key management personnel during the year were as follows:

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>(\$)</b>
<b>Accounts receivable and prepayments</b>		
Trade receivables	13,524	165,524
<b>Expenses</b>		
Directors' fees	383,625	418,567
<b>Key management compensation</b>		
Short-term benefits	4,227,924	3,368,532

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**20. Fair Values:**

Fair value is the amount for which an asset can be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. The existence of published price quotation in an active market is the best evidence of fair value. Where market prices are not available, fair values are estimated using various valuation techniques, including using recent arm's length market transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties, if available, current fair value of another financial instrument that is substantially the same and discounted cash flow analysis.

The carrying amounts of current assets and liabilities are a reasonable approximation of the fair values because of their short-term nature.

**21. Capital Commitment:**

There were no capital commitments for the year ended 30 September 2020.

**22. Production Costs:**

	30 September	
	<u>2020</u> (\$)	<u>2019</u> (\$)
Opening stock	2,395,798	3,780,120
Purchases	1,422,679	1,787,962
Salaries, wages and other staff expenses	8,436,166	11,148,731
Overheads	<u>549,607</u>	<u>629,981</u>
	12,804,250	17,346,794
Less: Closing stock	<u>(2,665,397)</u>	<u>(2,395,798)</u>
	<u><b>10,138,853</b></u>	<u><b>14,950,996</b></u>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**23. Operating Costs:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Advertising and promotions	129,049	87,065
Annual vacation leave	903,371	(566,770)
Audit fees	304,646	245,582
Impairment expense - Accounts receivable	356,675	1,248,369
Impairment expense -Work in progress	845,707	-
Bank charges	41,283	51,000
Bespoke collaboration agreement expenses	59,617	136,763
Books, journals and publications	16,138	28,003
Building and repairs maintenance	325,391	647,618
Business travel	92,886	215,478
Contractors' fees	201,995	238,947
Director's fees	383,625	428,747
Donations	29,326	55,767
Electricity	729,702	616,741
Employees benefit expense	462,549	668,625
Employer's NIS contribution	2,266,219	2,362,047
Employer's pension contribution	2,219,315	2,561,333
Equipment rentals	26,146	17,445
Finance and administration	1,757	-
Group health	202,595	211,753
Group life insurance	788,881	788,136
Insurance	511,498	523,429
Janitorial supplies	629,325	533,306
Lease rent	10	294,015
Legal and professional fees	609,672	1,595,375
Materials and supplies	467,360	335,517
Meals and entertainment	100,169	222,943
Miscellaneous expenses	2,600	4,919
MWDC Saint Maarten	810,347	256,575
MWDC Saint Vincent	11,846	381,177
Office equipment repairs and maintenance	492,455	351,968
Penalties and interest	-	13,324
Photocopier	224,808	283,742
Purchasing expenses	213,623	236,169
Rent rates and taxes	14,877	11,792
Salaries	23,380,995	25,449,808
Security	2,841	-
Staff development	85,869	96,387
Stationery and postage	180,746	261,970
Telephone cables	876,437	804,315
Transport services	12,000	6,419
Technical-Vocational Instructor/Teacher training expenses	12,830	74,203
Vehicle expenses	263,870	472,596
Write off- Advance receipts	-	704,343
	<b><u>39,291,051</u></b>	<b><u>42,956,941</u></b>

**MIC INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

**24. Taxation:**

	<b>30 September</b>	
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Business Levy	(207,172)	(217,120)
Green Fund Levy	(103,732)	(109,205)
Deferred taxation	<u>(41,828)</u>	<u>(301,382)</u>
	<b><u>(352,732)</u></b>	<b><u>(627,707)</u></b>
 Reconciliation arising from using the basic rate of tax as follows:		
Net loss before taxation	<u>(15,798,108)</u>	<u>(21,336,036)</u>
Tax rate 30%	4,739,432	6,400,811
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	(103,169)	(33,199)
Exempt income	1,241,453	9,143
Business Levy	(207,172)	(217,120)
Green Fund Levy	(103,732)	(109,205)
Taxable losses not utilised	<u>(5,919,544)</u>	<u>(6,678,137)</u>
	<b><u>(352,732)</u></b>	<b><u>(627,707)</u></b>

**25. Events After the Statement of Financial Position Date:**

There were no events after the reporting period which were material to the financial statements and should have resulted in adjustments to the financial statements or disclosures when the financial statements were authorised for issue.